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. PREFACE

- On May 8, 1972 the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration
(LEAA) of the Department of Justice, established a Comprehensive Data
System (CDS) Program. Jerris Leonard, Administrator of LEAA, stated:

"One of the problems facing the criminal justice system is a
lack of sound, reliable data for planning, impliementation, and
evaluation of improvement programs in many areas."

"To improve criminal justice planning and action programs,
we need better information in such vital areas as the incidence of
crime, the effect of correction on recidivism, and the nature and
scope of criminal justice operations and expenditures."

The objectives of the CDS Program are:

"To assist the states in-establishing an integrated criminal
justice information and statistics system and to encourage unformity
in the reporting of information state-to-state and on the national
Tevel."

"To collect systematically and report criminal justice information
and statistics so as to provide uniform and reliable data on a year-
to-year, state-to-state, agency-to-agency, and national basis.

Criminal justice information collected and analyzed in this manner will
provide a wider range of significant information of higher reliability
to agency directors and managers, to operational personnel, to the
public, to governmental decision makers, and to those charged with

the responsibility of research and planning for a more effective and
efficient criminal justice system."

"To eliminate unnecessary duplication of data collections. This
is an important benefit from a single natjonal system, while reserving
significant latitude to the states in going beyond the minimum criteria."

Under CDS guidelines the Statistical Analysis Center (SAC) is the
first component to be established. The ultimate purpose of the SAC Unit
is to analyze statistical data concerning the administration of criminal
justice agencies at all Tevels of government within the state. Results
of this analysis are disseminated to the appropriate criminal justice agencies,
planning units, legislative and judicial branches of the state.

The SAC Unit in Kansas is associated with the State Planning Agency
(SPA), the Governor's Committee on Criminal Administration (GCCA).
By placing the SAC Unit in the SPA the intent has been to remove SAC
organizationally from an operational criminal justice agency, hence
assuring objectivity in the analysis and presentation of data.

As GCCA has a cross-agency and cross-branch composition so does the
SAC have an advisory committee representing all segments of the criminal
justice process. This committee meets on a periodic basis to hear reports
on the activities of the SAC as well as to serve as a sounding board for
SAC projects and as a forum for cross agency problems and cooperation.




The purpose of the SAC operation is to provide the State of Kansas
with the following:

*Objective interpretive analysis of criminal justice data,
including that collected by the various line operating
agencies. :

*Generate statistical reports on crime and on the processing of
criminal offenders in support of planning and operational
criminal justice agencies.

*Technical assistance in the development of the CDS program in
the state. .

*Collect, analyze, and disseminate management and administrative
statistics on the criminal justice resources expended in the
state.

*Promote the orderly development of criminal justice information
and statistical systems in the state.

*Uniform data on criminal justice processes for the preparation
of national statistical reports.

In order to perform the analytic and 1hterpretive functions that are
its charge, a primary focus of the SAC Unit is to foster cooperation and
facilitate coordination of the various data collection processes in the
state. Toward this end the following publication has been developed.

Michael E. Boyer

Theresa J. Slover

Carolyn R. Kroeker
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INTRODUCTION

The decentralized nature of the Kansas criminal justice system, and the
Tocal character of the incidence of crime itself evoke a seemingly
~Fragmentary approach to dealing with crime and criminal justice in the
state of Kansas. This environment lends a certain amorphousness to

the concept of the Kansas criminal justice system, and, as a resuit,
mitigates against comprehensive system analyses.

Individual agencies and organizations within the criminal justice system

are readily identifiable, and agencies of similar goals and responsibilities
are engaged in cooperative endeavors. Yet as the goals of the many agencies
necessarily become more specialized the responsibilities and resources

that specialization jtself creates causes a narrowing of awareness to the
overall mission of the Kansas criminal justice system. Hence, a sense of
the overall participation and the resources available among the many agencies
becomes nebulous to individual users. '

In an effort to clarify the extent of participation in the ¢\ iminal
Justice system, the Statistical Analysis Center of the Governor's

~ Committee on Criminal Administration has prepared the Directory of
Kansas Criminal Justice Agencies, Organizations and Resources. Intend-
ed as a compendium of state, local, public and private organizations
that impact on the criminal justice system, this reference has been
compiled in an effort to advance cross-agency information sharing, to
reduce duplication by heightening awareness of existing facilities

and programs, and to promote integrated criminal justice planning.

-Viewed as an initial compilation to be expanded as further informa-
tion is gathered, the Directory itself is arranged alphabetically in
subject-related areas listing the agency, address, and telephone

number as currently available. Names of individuals were excluded to
avoid the confusion caused by personnel changes. The Directory will be
updated as changes warrant.

Additions, corrections and assessments may be sent to:

Statistical Analysis Center

Governor's Committee on Criminal Administration
503 Kansas Avenue

Topeka, Kansas 66603

913-296-3066 '
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SECTION 1
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING







I. Criminal Justice Administration and Planning

A. Administration, Department of
State Capitol Building, Second Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3011)

Planning and Research, Division of
Department of Administration
109 West 9th, Suite 407

" Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3496)

v B. Alphabetical List of County Seats
County County Seat
Allen Iola
Anderson Garnett
Atchison Atchison
Barber Medicine Lodge
Barton Great Bend
Bourbon Fort Scott
Brown Hiawatha
Butler ET Dorado
Chase Cottonwood Falls
Chautauqua Sedan
Cherokee Columbus
Cheyenne St. Francis
Clark Ashland
Clay Clay Center
Cloud Concordia
Coffey Burlington
Comanche Coldwater
Cowley Winfield
Crawford Girard
Decatur Oberlin
Dickinson Abilene
Doniphan Troy
Douglas Lawrence
Edwards Kinsley
Elk Howard
ETlds Hays
El1sworth E11sworth
Finney Garden City
Franklin Ottawa
Ford Dodge City
Geary Junction City
Gove Gove
Graham Hill City
Grant Ulysses
Gray Cimarron
Greeley Tribune
Greenwood Eureka
Hamilton Syracuse

I-3

Zip Code

66748
66032
66002
67104
67530
66701
66434
67042
66846
67361
66725
66756
67831
67432
66901
66839
67029
67156
66743
67749
67410
66089
66044
67547
67349
67601
67439
67846
66067
67801
66441
66736
67642
67880
67835
67879
67045
67878




I.

County

Harper
Harvey
Haskell
Hodgeman
Jdackson
Jefferson
Jewell
Johnson
Kearny
Kingman
Kiowa
Labette
Lane
Leavenworth
Lincoln
Linn
Logan
Lyon
Marion
Marshall
McPherson
Meade
Miami
Mitchell
Montgomery
Morris
Morton
Nemaha
Neosho
Ness
Norton
Osage
Osborne
Ottawa
Pawnee
Phillips
Pottawatomie
Pratt
Rawlins
Reno
Republic
Rice
Riley
Rooks
Rush
Russell
Saline
Scott
Sedgwick
Seward
Shawnee
Sheridan

Criminal Justice Administration and Planning (cont.)

County Seat

Anthony
Newton
Sublette
Jetmore
Holton
Oskaloosa
Mankato
O0lathe
Lakin
Kingman
Greensburg
Oswego
Dighton
Leavenworth
Lincoln
Mound City
Oakley
Emporia
Marion
Marysville
McPherson
Meade
Paola
Beloit
Independence

Council Grove

Elkhart
Seneca

Erie

Ness City
Norton
Lyndon
Osborne
Minneapolis
Larned .
Phillipsburg
Westmoreland
Pratt
Atwood
Hutchinson
Belleville
Lyons
Manhattan
Stockton
LaCrosse
Russell
Salina
Scott City
Wichita
Liberal
Topeka
Hoxie

I-4

Zip Code

67003
67114
67877
67854
66436
66066
66956
66061
67860
67068
67054
67356
67839
66048
67455
66056
67748
66801
66861
66508
67460
67864
67071
67420
67301
66846
67950
66538
66733
67560
67654
66451
67473
67467
67550
67661
66549
67124
67730
67501
66935
67554
67502
67669
67548
67665
67401
67871
67135
67901
66603
67740




I. Criminal Justice Administration and Planning (cont.)

County County Seat Zip Code
Sherman Goodland 67735
Smith Smith Center 66967
Stafford St. John 67576
Stanton Johnson 67855
Stevens Hugoton 67951
Sumner Wellington 67152
Thomas Colby 67701
Trego WaKeeney 67672
Wabaunsee Alma 66401
Wallace Sharon Springs 67758
Washington Washington 66968
Wichita Leoti " 67861
Wilson Fredonia 66736
Woodson Yates Center 66783
Wyandotte Kansas City 66101

C. Governor's Committee on Criminal Administration
Second Floor
503 Kansas
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-3066)

1. Criminal Justice Planning 0ffice, Region 1
Memorial Hall
600 North Seventh Street
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
(913-281-1877)

2. Criminal Justice Planning Office, Region II
820 Quincy, Suite 409
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-235-8769)

3. Criminal Justice Planning Office, Region III
3369 East 47th Street South
Wichita, Kansas 67216
(316-522-3408)

4, Chikaskia, Golden Belt, and Indian Hills

Assoctiation of Local Governments, Region IV

Box 301
Pratt, Kansas 67124
(316-672-5541) :

5. Southeast Regional Planning Commission, Region V
Post Office Box 664
Chanute, Kansas 66720
(316-431-0080)




I. Criminal Justice Administration and Planning (cont.)

6. Greater Southwest Regional Planning Commission,
Region VII
Box 893
Garden City, Kansas 67846
(316-275-9176)
7. Northwest Kansas Planning and Development
- Commission, Region VIII
Post Office Box 248
Hi11 City, Kansas 67642
(913-674-5647) '
8. North Central Kansas Regicnal Planning Commission,
Region IX
Municipal Building
Beloit, Kansas 67420 .-
(913-738-2218)

D. Health and Environment, Department of
Forbes Air Industrial Park
Building 740
Topeka, Kansas 66620
(913-862-9360)

Registration and Health Statistics Services, Division of
Department of Health and Environment

6700 South Topeka

Topeka, Kansas 66619

(913-862-9360)

E. Kansas Council on Crime and Delinquency
6703 Hadley
Overland-Park, Kansas 66204
(913-621-1504)

F. Kansas Privacy & Security Advisory Board
3420 VanBuren
Topeka, Kansas 66611
(913-296-3026)

G. Kansas Turnpike Authority
Box 18007
Southeast Station
Wichita, Kansas 67218

H. Legislative Research Department
545 North
Statehouse
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3259)

I. Revisor of Statutes, Office of
327 South
Statehouse
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-2321)
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SECTION II
LAW ENFORCEMENT







1. Law Enforcement

A. Adjutant General
2800 S.W. Topeka Boulevard
Topeka, Kansas 66611
(913-233-7560)

B. Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Fifth Floor
State Office Building
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3946)

C. Capitol Area Security Patrol
Kansas Highway Patrol
First Floor
State Office Building
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-3429)

D. Emergency Preparedness, Division of
2800 S.W. Topeka Boulevard
Topeka, Kansas 66611
(913-233-7560)

E. Federal Agencies
1. Defense, Department of
Defense Investigative Service

Topeka Resident Agency
444 Southeast Quincy
Topeka, Kansas 66603

2. Federal Aviation Administration
651 Lauholland Dr.
Kansas City, Missouri

3. Federal Bureau of Investigation
444 Southeast Quincy
Topeka, Kansas 66603

4. Fort Riley
Junction City, Kansas 66442

5. Fort Leavenworth
Leavenworth, Kansas 66027

6. Internal Revenue Service, Regional Inspector
Post Office Box 2489
Wichita, Kansas 67201

7. McConnell Air Force Base
Wichita, Kansas 66621

8. Postal Intpector's Office
Post Office Box 2188
Topeka, Kansas 66601

9. United States Coast Guard
Post Office Box
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048
(913-374-3551)
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10. United States Customs Service
Room 202, Airport Terminal Building
Wichita, Kansas 67209

17. United States Immigration Service
Post Office Box 1329 '

v Garden City, Kansas 67846

12. United States Marshall
Post Office Box 1334
Kansas City, Kansas 66117
13. United States Secret Service
. Post Office Box 2335
Wichita, Kansas 67201

Fire Departments

1. Local Fire Agencies ,
A city fire marshall, or local fire department
may be contacted by addressing correspondence
to the appropriate city or town.

2. State Fire Marshall
211 West Seventh Street
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-3401)

Forestry, Fish & Game Commission
P.0. Box 1028

Pratt, Kansas 67124
(316-672-5911)

Kansas Bureau of Investigation
3420 VanBuren

Topeka, Kansas 66611
(913-296-3026)

Kansas Highway Patrol
200 East Sixth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-3801)

Kansas Intelligence Association
3420 VanBuren
Topeka, Kansas 66611

Kansas Law Enforcement and
Civil Defense Communications Committee
3420 VanBuren
Topeka, Kansas 66611
(913-296-3026)
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Kansas Sheriff's Association
200 Southeast Sixth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66604
(913-233-1301)

Kansas State Peace Officer's Association
Box 2592
Wichita, Kansas 67201

. Local Law Enforcement Agencies

1.

Airport Security

Facilities may be contacted at the individual
airports.

City Marshal, Police, Sheriff

A city marshal or local chief of police may

be contacted by addressing correspondence to

the appropriate city; a sheriff may be contacted

- at the county seat of the county in which they

reside (See: Alphabetical List of County Seats
in Section I, Criminal Justice Planning and
Administration.)

Campus Security

Campus security forces may be contacted by
addressing correspondence or telephoning the
appropriate college or university.

County Park Police

County Park Police may be contacted through
the county seat in which the park is located

~ (See: Alphabetical List of County Seats in

Section I, Criminal Justice Planning &
Administration.)

Natjonal Guard

1.

Kansas Air National Guard
6700 Southwest Topeka
Topeka, Kansas 66619
(913-862-1234)

Kansas Army National Guard
2722 Topeka S
Topeka, Kansas 66611
(913-233-4192)

Social and Rehabilitation Services
Fraud Detection Unit

Sixth Floor

State Office Building

Topeka, Kansas 66612
(319-296-3959)

State Park and Resources Authority
Room 520, 503 Kansas Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-2281) :
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SECTION III
THE COURTS AND THE LEGAL SYSTEM







III. Courts and the Legal System

A. Courts

1.

Clerk of the Appellate Courts
Kansas Judicial Center
301 West Tenth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3229)

Court of Appeals
Kansas Judicial Center
301 West Tenth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3229)
District Courts

a.

b.

District 1

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Leavenworth, Kansas 66048
District 2

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Westmoreland, Kansas 66549
District 3 .

Clerk of the District Court
County Courthouse

Topeka, Kansas 66603
District 4

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Ottawas Kansas 66067
District 5

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Emporia, Kansas 66801
District 6

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse :
Fort Scott, Kansas 66701
District 7

Clerk of the District Courtr
Courthouse

Lawrence, Kansas 66044
District 8

Clerk of the District Court
Dickinson County Courthouse
Abilene, Kansas 67410
District 9

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Newton, Kansas 67114
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N,

ITI.

Courts and the Legal System (cont.)

J.

District 10

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Olathe, Kansas 66061
District 11

Clerk of the District Court
Judicial Center

Pittsburg, Kansas 66762
District 12

Clerk of the District Court
Lincoln County Courthouse
Lincoln, Kansas 67455
District 13

Clerk of the District Court
Butler County Courthouse
ElDorado, Kansas 67042
District 14

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Independence, Kansas 67301
District 15

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Hill City, Kansas 67642
District 16

Clerk of the District Court
Box 565

Ashland, Kansas 67831
District 17

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Oberlin, Kansas 67749
District 18

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Wichita, Kansas 67203
District 19

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Winfield, Kansas 67156
District 20 ’
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Lyons, Kansas 67554
District 21

Clerk of the District Court
Riley County Courthouse
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
District 22

Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse

Hiawatha, Kansas 66434
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I11. Courts and the Legal System (cont.)

w. District 23
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse
Hays, Kansas 67601
X. District 24
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse
Larned, Kansas 67550
y. District 25
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse
Garden City, Kansas 67846
z. District 26
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse
Elkhart, Kansas 67950
aa. District 27
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
ab. District 28
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse
Salina, Kansas 67401
ac. District 29
Clerk of the District Court
Courthouse
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
4, Judicial Administrator, 0ffice of the
Kansas Judicial Center
301 West Tenth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-2256)
5. Judicial Council
Kansas dJudicjal Center
301 West Tenth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-2498)
6. Municipal Courts
A municipal court may be contacted by addressing
correspondence to the appropriate city.
7. Kansas State Supreme Court
Kansas Judicial Center
301 West Tenth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3807)
8. Unified Judicial Department
Kansas Judicial Center
301 West Tenth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-2256)
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ITI.

B. Legal

Courts and the Legal System (cont.)

1.

Prosecution

a.

Attornev General, Office of the

Kansas dJudicial Center

301 West Tenth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66612

(913-296-2215)

City Attorneys

City Attorneys may be contacted by addressing

correspondence to the City Hall of the appropriate

city.

County Attorneys

County Attorneys may be contacted by addressing

correspondence to the county seat. (See:

Alphabetical List of County Seats in Section I,

Criminal Justice Planning and Administration.)

County Sheriff's

See Section II, Law Enforcement .

Summer Legal Intern Prosecutor Program

Kansas County and District Attorney's
Association:

707 Quincy

Topeka, Kansas 66603

United States Attorney, Office of

Box 1537

Topeka, Kansas 66601

Defense

Qe

American Civil Liberties Union
112 S.W. Sixth, Room 500
Columbian Building

Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-235-2405)

Commission on Civil Rights

535 Kansas Avenue, Fifth Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-3206)

Legal Aid Society of Topeka, Inc.
121 East Sixth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66603
(9139354-8531)

Legal Services for Prisoners, Inc.
5600 West Sixth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66604
(913-272-4522)

Public Defender Committee
Kansas Bar Association

215 East Eighth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-234-5696)
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L I11. Court and the Legal System (cont.)

f.

Supreme Court Aid to Indigent Criminal
Defendants

Kansas Judicial Center

301 West Tenth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66612

(913-296-2256)

3. Associations

a‘

Conference of State Court Administrators
c/o G.C.C.A.

Second Floor

503 Kansas

Topeka, Kansas 66603

(913-296-3066)

Kansas Bar Association

Box 1037

Topeka, Kansas 66601

(913-234-5696)

Kansas County and District Attorney's Association
707 Quincy

Topeka, Kansas 66603

(913-357-6351)

Kansas Trial Lawyers Association

112 S.W. Sixth, Suite 300

Topeka, Kansas 66603

(913-232-7756)
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Iv.

Corrections

Citizens Advisory Board on Corrections
Suite 539

503 Kansas Avenue

Topeka, Kansas 66603

Ombudsman, Office of the
Suite 539

503 Kansas Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-5295)

Corrections, Department of
535 Kansas Avenue

Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3317)

1. Adult Correctional Institutions
a. Correctional Institute for Women
Box 160
Lansing, Kansas 66043
(913-727-3553) : ‘
b. Correctional - Vocational Training Center
800 Rice Road
Topeka, Kansas 66607
(913-296-7220)
c. Southeastern Kansas Regional Correction Center
210 South National Street
Fort Scott, Kansas 66701
d. State Industrial Reformatory
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
(316-662-2321)
e. State Penitentiary
Post Office Box 2
Lansing, Kansas 66043
(913-727-3235)
f. State Reception and Diagnostic Center
Post Office Box 1558 '
3817 East Sixth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66607
(913-296-7211)

2. Jail Standards and Procedures
Department of Corrections
818 Kansas Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66603

3. Probation and Parole Offices
a. Atchison Parole Office
Courthouse
Atchison, Kansas 66002
(913-367-0737)
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"1V. Corrections (cont.)

b. Colby Parole Office
Courthouse -

Colby, Kansas 67701
- (913-462-3481)

c. Dodge City Parole Office
207 Gunsmoke
Dodge City, Kansas 67801
(316-225-0422)

d. ET Dorado Parole Office
Judicial Building
E1 Dorado, Kansas 67042
(316-321-6860)

3. Emporia Parole Office
15 West Fifth Avenue
Emporia, Kansas 66801
(316-321-6860)

f. Garden City Parole Office

118% Grant Street :

Garden City, Kansas 67846

(316-276-3048)

Great Bend Parole Office

16th and Polk Streets

Great Bend, Kansas 67530

(316-793-9563)

h. Hays Parole Office
Courthouse
Hays, Kansas 67601
(913-628-8311)

i. Hutchinson Parole Office
217 East First
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
(316-669-0175)

J. Independence Parole Office
110 West Main
Independence, Kansas 67301
(316-331-4854)

k. Junction City Parole Office
Courthouse '
Junction City, Kansas 66441
(913-238-1252)

1. Kansas City Parole Office
Fourth and State
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
(913-238-1252)

m. Lawrence Parole Office
Criminal Justice Building
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(913-842-3884)

n. Leavenworth Parole Office
818 North Seventh
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048
(913-682-7955)

o]
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Iv.

Corrections (cont.)

0.

Liberal Parole Office
Seward County Courthouse
Liberal, Kansas 67901
(316-624-8962)
Manhattan Parole Office
121-A South Fourth
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(913-539-9552)

Olathe Parole Office
106 East Park

O0lathe, Kansas 66061
(913-782-3066)

Ottawa Parole Office
Courthouse

Ottawa, Kansas. 66067
(913-242-5433)
Pittsburg Parole Office
708 North Locust
Pittsburg, Kansas 66762
(316-232-9550)

Pratt Parole Office

Law Enforcement Building
Pratt, Kansas 67124
(316-672-2645)

Salina Parole Office
677 South Ohio

Salina, Kansas 67401
(913-827-2584)

Topeka Parole Office
4125 Gage Center Drive
Topeka, Kansas 66614
(913-296-3317)

Toronto Honor Camp
Toronto, Kansas
(316-637-2267)

Wichita Parole Office
1813 North Broadway
Wichita, Kansas 67214
(316-262-5127)

Winfield Parole Office
Courthouse

Winfield, Kansas 67156
(316-221-9589) -

4. Work-Release Programs

a.

Saline County Work-Release Program
251 North Tenth Street

Salina, Kansas 67401 '
Special EmpToyment (Work Release)
Second Floor

Leavenworth County Courthouse
Fourth and Walnut 7
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048
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Iv.

Corrections (cont.)

c. Topeka Work-Release Program
535 Kansas Avenue, Suite 200
Topeka, Kansas 66603 :

d. Wichita Work Release Program
535 Kansas Avenue, Suite 200
Topeka, Kansas 66603

Crime Victims Reparations Board
c/o Lt. Governor's Office
Statehouse

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Kansas Adult Authority
Room 400

535 Kansas Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66608

United States Probation Office
G-9 Federal Building
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
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V. Criminal Justice Research and Learning Centers

A. Federal Highway Administration
444 Southeast Quincy
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-295-2550)

B. Kansas Highway Safety Office
Department of Transportation
State Office Building
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3767)

C. Kansas Law Enforcement Training Center
Box 647
University of Kansas
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
(316-665-6601)
Local agencies such as police department, Kansas Highway
Patrol, & Kansas Bureau of Investigation sponsor continuing
law enforcement education as regional centers Tlicensed by
the Law Enforcement Training Center.

D. Statistical Analysis Center
Governor's Committee on Criminal Administration
Second Floor
503 Kansas Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-3066)

E. United States Bureau of the Census
Social and Economic Statistics Administration
Department of Commerce
Room 1840
601 East 12th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

F. Universities and Colleges

1. Colleges:

a. Allen County Community College
1081 North Cottonwood -
Iola, Kansas

b. Barton County Community Junior College
Great Bend, Kansas 67530

c. Butler County Community College
PO Box 888
El Dorado, Kansas

d. Cowley County Community Junior College
Arkansas City, Kansas 67005 ‘

e. Garden City Community Junior College
801 Campus Drive
Garden City, Kansas 67846




V.

Criminal Justice Research and Learning Centers (cont.)

f.

HighTand Community Junior College

PO Box 68

HighTand, Kansas 66035

Hutchinson Community Junior College
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501

Johnson County Community Junior College
57th and Merriam Drive

Overland Park, Kansas 66203

Kansas City Community Junior College
824 State Avenue

Kansas City, Kansas 66101

Labette County Community College
Parsons, Kansas 67357

Central Junior College

McPherson, Kansas 67460

Neosho County Community Junior College
10th and Allen Street

Chanute, Kansas 66720

Pratt County Community College

PO Box 309

Pratt, Kansas 67124

2. Universitijes:

a.

Emporia State Unijversity

1200 Commercial

Emporia, Kansas 66801

(316-343-1200)

Fort Hays Kansas State University

Hays, Kansas 67601

(913-628-4000)

Kansas State University

1., Kansas State Unijversity
106 Anderson Hall
Manhattan, Kansas 66506

2. Federal Assistance Program Retrieval System
Division of Extension :
Community Resource Development
Umberger Hall
Kansas State University
Manhattan, Kansas 66506

3. Population Research Laboratory
Department of Socialogy
Kansas State University
Manhattan, Kansas 66506
(913-532-6865

Kansas Wesleyan Unijversity

Salina, Kansas 67401

Pittsburg State University

1701 South Broadway

Pittsburg, Kansas 66762

(316-231-7000) :
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V.

Criminal Justice Research and Learning Centers (cont.)

f.

University of Kansas

1. Achievement Place Research Project
111 Haworth
University of Kansas ‘
Lawrence, Kansas 66045
(913-864-3446)

2. Institute of Public Affa1rs and Commun1ty

Development

Division of Continuing Education
1246 Mississippi
University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(913-864-3288) - :

3. Institute for Social and Env1ronmenta1 Studjes
607 Blake
University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kansas 66045
(913-864-3701)

g. Washburn University
Corrections and Criminal Justice
1700 College
Topeka, Kansas 66604
(913-295-6411)

h. Wichita State University
Criminal Justice Education
1845 Fairmont
Wichita, Kansas 67208
(316-689-3456)

—
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VI. Social Services and Affiliated Organizations

A. Advisory Council for Vocat1ona1 Education
120 East Tenth
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3201)

B. - Alcohol and Drug Services
1. Alcoholism Information and Treatment Centers
© Suite 400
1319 Southwest L1nco]n
Topeka, Kansas 66604
(913-235—5306) : :
2. Kansas United Dry Forces
218% West Sixth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66603
-(913-235-1866)
3. National Council on Alcoholism
2924 Armco Drive
Topeka, Kansas 66614
(913-266-6650) .
- 4. Alcohol Treatment Centers
(* Indicates the facility is also licensed/
certified for drug treatment.)
a. Licensed
1. Alcohol Family Counseling Center
1054 North Minnesota
Wichita, Kansas 67214
2. Broadway House
1315 N. Broadway :
Wichita, Kansas 67214
3. Casa de Amigas*
- 112% North Santa Fe
Salina, Kansas 67401 ‘
4. Central Kansas Alcohol and
- Chemical Dependency*
112% North Santa Fe
Salina, Kansas 67401
5. Community Addictive Treatment. Inc *
1325 Lincoln
Topeka, Kansas 66604
6. Corner House, Inc.*
428 Market :
_ Emporia, Kansas 66801
7. Douglas County Citizens Comm1ttee
. on Alcoholism Inc.
729% Massachusetts
Lawrence, Kansas 66604
8. Drag Club
2210 North 10th Street
. Kansas City, Kansas 66104
9. Hope House
320 E. Central :
Wichita, Kansas 67202
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VI,

Social Services and Affiliated Organizations (cont.)

10.
11.

12.
13.
© 14,

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.

21.

22.
- 23.

24.

I CARE Recovery Home Inc.

1015 North Jackson

Topeka, Kansas 66608

Mid-America All-Indian Center .

650 North Seneca '

Wichita, Kansas 67203

Midtown Alcoholic Rehab111tat1on

Facility

1017 East 13th

Wichita, Kansas 67214

New Chance*

314 Military Avenue

Box 43

Dodge City, Kansas 67801

Northeast Kansas Community

Alcoholism Services Project Inc.

113 East 8th Street

Horton, Kansas 66439

Pathfinder House*

150 South 8th

Salina, Kansas 67401

Recovery Services Council Inc.

1107 N. Broadway :

Wichita, Kansas

Shrine on the Hill

1925 N. 11th Street

Kansas City, Kansas 66104

Southwest Kansas:- Alcohol and Drug
Addiction Foundation*

Box 154

529 North New York
Liberal, Kansas 67901

. Stepp1ng Stones A]coho11c Foundation

of Topeka*

‘1107 Republican

Topeka, Kansas 66607
Sunrise House*

RR #1

Post Office Box E
Larned, Kansas

Valley Hope Association*
Post Office Box 312

1816 North Second
Atchison, Kansas 66002

Valley Hope Association*

5931 Outlook Drive
Mission, Kansas 66202
Vally Hope Association*
Post Office Box 410
Norton, Kansas 67654
Valley Hope Association*
1002 West Douglas

Wichita, Kansas 67203
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VI. Social Services and Affiliated Organizations (cont.)

25. MWalk-In Center
601 S. Emporia
Wichita, Kansas 67202
b. Certified:
1. Alcohol Consultation and Treatment*
1003 Oak Street
Emporia, Kansas 66801
2. Johnson County M.H.C.*
6000 Lamar
Mission, Kansas 66202
3. larned State Hospital
Alcoholism Treatment Unit
Post Office Box 89
Larned, Kansas 67550
4, Northeast Kansas Mental Hea]th
and Guidance Center*
719 North Broadway
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048
5. Osawatomie State Hospital
Alcoholism Treatment Unit
Box 500
Osawatomie, Kansas
6. St. Johns Hospital*
139 N. Penn.
Salina, Kansas 67401
7. Saint Joseph Hospital*
1100 Highland Drive
Concordia, Kansas 66901
8. Sedgwick County Alcohol Treatment
Center
1234 North Topeka ‘
Wichita, Kansas 67214
5. Drug Abuse Programs
a. Licensed:
1. D.A.R.T.
3902 E. Thirteenth
Wichita, Kansas 67208
2. Manhattan Drug Abuse Project
310-A Poyntz
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
3. F.A.R.M.
Box. 711
Newton, Kansas 67114
4. Parallax
532 N. Broadway
Wichita, Kansas 67214
5. Youth Health Services
Qutpatient Dept.
St. Francis Hospital and
Medical Center
Topeka, Kansas 66604
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VI. Social Services and Affiliated Organizations (cont.)

b. Certified:

1. Carriage House

Box 929
_ Topeka, Kansas 66601

2. Bert Nash Mental Health Center
Fourth and Missouri
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

3. Crawford County M.H.C.
30th and Washington
Post Office Box 550
Pittsburgh, Kansas 66762

4. Mental Health Institute
2100 N. Jackson
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501

5. Sedgwick County Comprehensive

‘Drug Treatment Program

2002 Wellington Place
Wichita, Kansas 67203

6. University of Kansas Medical Center
39th and Rainbow
Kansas City, Kansas 66103

C. Criminal Justice Ministry
229 South Eighth
Kansas City, Kansas 66101

D. Kansas Department of Education
120 East Tenth
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-3201)

E. League of Kansas Municipalities
112 West Seventh Street
Topeka, Kansas 66606
(913-354-9565)

F. League of Women Voters of Kansas
3127 Huntoon
Topeka, Kansas 66604
(913-354-7478)

G. Mental Health Facilities

1. Capper Foundation for Crippled Children
3500 West 10th Street
Topeka, Kansas 66604

2. Johnson County Mental Health Center
6000 Lamar
Mission, Kansas 66202

3. Johnson County Mental Retardation Center
5400 F1int Street
Shawnee, Kansas 66203
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VI. Social Services and Affiliated Organizations (cont.)

4.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14,

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

Kansas Association for Mental Health, Inc.
1205 Harrison

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Kansas Association for Mental Health, Inc.
Clay County Hospital

Post Office Box 516

Clay Center, Kansas 67432

Kansas Neurological Institute

3107 West 21st Street

Topeka, Kansas 66604

Kansas State School for the Deaf

450 East Park Street

O0lathe, Kansas 66061

The Menninger Foundation

3616 West 7th

Topeka, Kansas 66604

Mental Health Directors Association.

1801 East 10th .

Wichita, Kansas 67214

Mental Health Association of Kansas

7633 Dublin

Wichita, Kansas 67206

Northeast Kansas Mental Health Center

719 North Broadway

Leavenworth, Kansas 66048

Norton State Hospital

Norton, Kansas 67654

Osawatomie State Hospital

Osawatomie, Kansas 66064

Parsons State Hospital and Training Center
2601 Gabriel

Parsens, Kansas 67357

Pawnee County Mental Health Center

320 Sunset Avenue

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Prairie View Mental Health Center

Post Office Box 467

Newton, Kansas 67114

Rural Health

Lenora, Kansas 67645

School for the Deaf

450 East Park Street

Olathe, Kansas 66061

Sedgwick County Department of Mental Health
1801 East 10th

Wichita, Kansas 67214 .
SEKAN Community Mental Health Care Service
Professional Building, Suite 505
Independence, Kansas 67301 ;
State School for the Visually Handicapped
1100 State Street

Kansas City, Kansas 66102
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VI.

H.

Social Services and Affiliated Organization (cont.)

22. Sunflower Mental Health Center
520 Washington Street
Concordia, Kansas 66901

23. Topeka State Hospital
2700 West 6th Street
Topeka, Kansas 66606

24. Winfield State Hospital and Training Center
College Street
Winfield, Kansas 67156

25. Wyandotte Mental Health Center
Eaton at 36th Avenue
Kansas City, Kansas 66103

Minority Organizations
1. Commission on Civil Rights
Fifth Floor
535 Kansas Averiue
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-296-3206)
2. Indian Center of Topeka, Inc.
407 West Lyman Road
Topeka, Kansas 66608
(913-357-1811)
Ironquois Center for Human Development
103 South Grove
Greensburg, Kansas 67054
4. Kansas Advisory Committee on Mexican - American
Affairs
535 Kansas Avenue
Topeka,. Kansas 66603
(913-296-3206)
5. Kansas State Conference of Branches, NAACP
101 North Neconi
Bonner Springs, Kansas 67337
6. Mid-American A1l Indian Center
650 North Seneca
Wichita, Kansas 67203
7. NAACP Regional Office IV
Suite 111
1408 North Kings Highway
St. Louis, Missouri 63113 -
(314-361-3848)

[F%]

Salvation Army
101 West Lindwood
Kansas City, Missouri 64111

United Way of Kansas

420 Insurance Building
Wichita, Kansas 67202
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VI. Social Services and Affiliated Organizations (cont.)

K. Women's Centers
1. Battered Women
Young Womens Christian Association
225 West 12th
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913-233-1750)
. 2. Rape Victim Support Services
2104 West 15th
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
3. Tac Sexual Assault Counseling
722 Kansas
Topeka, Kansas 66603
4, Wichita Area Rape Center
1801 East 10th Street
Wichita, Kansas 67214
5. Women's Center of Topeka, Inc.
1268 Western ‘
Topeka, Kansas 66604
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VII.

Youth

Kansas Council for Children and Youth
715 West 10th Street, C-170

Topeka, Kansas

66612

Menninger Foundation
5600 West Sixth Street

Topeka, Kansas
(913-234-9566)

66606

National Juvenile Detention Association

2600 East 23rd
Topeka, Kansas
(913-232-6187)

Social and Rehabilitation Services, Department of

Sixth Floor

66605

State Office Building
Topeka, Kansas 66612

(319-296-3959)

Area 0ffices:

1.

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthotise

Abilene, Kansas 67410
(913-263-4140)

Social and Rehabilitation
318 Missouri

Alma, Kansas 66401
(913-765-3621)

Social and Rehabilitation
123 North Pennsylvania
Anthony, Kansas 67003
(316-842-3160)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Ashland, Kansas 67831
(316-635-2821)

Social and Rehabilitation
509% Commercial

Atchison, Kansas 66002
(913-367-6482)

Social and Rehabilitation
514 Main Street

Atwood, Kansas 67730
(913-626-3604)

Social and Rehabilitation
411 State

Augusta, Kansas 67010
(316-775-6344)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Belleville, Kansas 66935
(913-527-2274)
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VII.

Youth (cont.)

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

7.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Beloit, Kansas 67420
(913-738~3533)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Buriington, Kansas
(316~364-5317)
Social and Rehabilitation
1500 West 17th
Chanute, Kansas
(316-364-5317)
Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Cimarron, Kansas
(316-855-3872)
Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Clay Center, Kansas
(913-632-2612)
Social and Rehabilitation
112 West 8th Street
Coffeyville, Kansas
(316-251-5750)

66839

66720

67835

67432

67337

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Social and Rehabilitation Services,

155 West Third Street
Colby, Kansas 67701
(913-462-6760)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Coldwater, Kansas
(316-582-2311)
Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Columbus, Kansas
(316-429-3014)
Social and Rehabilitation
120 East Sixth Street
Concordia, Kansas 66901
(913-243-4671)

Social and Rehabilitation
203 Broadway

Cottonwood Falls, Kansas
(316-273-6472)

Social and Rehabilitation
West Main

Council Grove, Kansas
(316-767-5163)

Social and Rehabilitation
244 East Long
Dighton, Kansas
(316-397-2322)

67029

66725

67839
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VII. Youth (cont.)

27,

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

Social and Rehabilitation
106 East Spruce

Dodge City, Kansas 67801
(316-227-8508)

Social and Rehabilitation
720 North Main

E1 Dorado, Kansas 67042
(316-321-4200)

Social and Rehabilitation
551 Morton

Eikhart, Kansas 67950
(316-697-4530)

Social and Rehabilitation
210 North Kansas
E1lsworth, Kansas 67439
(913-472-3171)

Social and Rehabilitation
15 East Sixth Avenue
Emporia, Kansas 66801
(316-342-2505)

Social and Rehabilitation
602 North Main

Eureka, Kansas 67045
(316-583-5524)

Social and Rehabilitation
108 West Second Street
Fort Scott, Kansas 66701
(316-223-4020)

Social and Rehabilitation
318 North Sixth Street
Fredonia, Kansas 66736
(316-378-2194)

Social and Rehabilitation
1513% East Fulton

Garden City, Kansas 67846
(316-276-8228)

Social and Rehabilitation
305 Main

Garnett, Kansas 66032
(913-448-5459)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse -

Girard, Kansas 66743
(316-724-4528)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Goodland, Kansas 67735
(913-899-5661)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse Annex

Gove, Kansas 67736
(913-938-4476)

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,

Services,
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VII.

Youth (cont.)

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
1.

47.

Social and Rehabilitation
2015 Lakin

Great Bend, Kansas
(316-792-2136)
Social and Rehabilitation
109 East Kansas
Greensburg, Kansas
(316-723-3321)
Social and Rehabilitation
3000 Broadway

Hays, Kansas 67601
(913-628-1066)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Herington, Kansas
(316-258-3533)
Social and Rehabilitation
810 Oregon Street
Hiawatha, Kansas
(913-742-7186)
Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Hi1l City, Kansas
(913-674-2451)
Social and Rehabilitation
110 East Fifth Street
Holton, Kansas 66436
(913-364-3153)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Howard, Kansas
(316-374-2331)
Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Hoxie, Kansas
(913-675-3551)
Social and Rehabilitation
200 East Sixth Street
Hugoton, Kansas 67951
(316-544-2971)

Social and Rehabjlitation
129 West B Street
Hutchinson, Kansas
(316-663-5731)
Social and Rehabilitation
311 East Main
Independence, Kansas
(316-331-0350) .
Social and Rehabilitation
406 North Buckeye

Iola, Kansas 66749
(316-365-2164)

67530

67054

67449

66434

67642

67349

67740

67501
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VII. Youth (cont.)

48.

49.

51.

52.

53.

54.

58.

\ 59.

60.

55.

56.

57.

Social and Rehabilitation
222 North Main

Jetmore, Kansas 67854
(316-357-6137)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Johnson, Kansas 67855
(316-492-2210)

Social and Rehabilitation
235 West Seventh Street
dunction City, Kansas 664
(913-762-5445)

Social and Rehabilitation
Fourth and State Avenue
Kansas City, Kansas 66118
(913-371-6700)

Social and Rehabilitation
120 East Avenue A
Kingman, Kansas 67068
(316~532-5173)

Social and Rehabilitation
624 Colony

Kinsley, Kansas 67547
(316-659-2422)

Social and Rehabilitation
715 Elm

La Crosse, Kansas 67548
(913-222-2610)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Lakin, Kansas 67860
(316-355-6562)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Larned, Kansas 67550
(316-285-2181)

Social and. Rehabilitation
319 Perry

Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(913-843-6511)

Social and Rehabilitation
109 Delaware
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048
(913-651-6200)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse :

Leoti, Kansas 67861
(316-375-4530)

Social and Rehabilitation
111 East 11th Street
Liberal, Kansas 67901
(316-624-5666)
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VII. Youth (cont.)

+ .
w
64.

65.

67
68.
69.
70.
7.

72.

73.

66.

Social and Rehabilitation
115 West Elm
Lincoln, Kansas
(913-524-4434)
Social and Rehabilitation
528 Topeka

Lyndon, Kansas 66451
(913-828-4491)

Social and Rehabilitation
113 East First Street
Lyons, Kansas 67554
(316-257~5101)

Social and Rehabilitation
312 Humbolt
Manhattan, Kansas
(913-776-4011)
Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Mankato, Kansas
(913-378-3168)
Social and Rehabilitation
204 South Third
Marion, Kansas
(316-382-2131)
Social and Rehabiiitation
1114 Broadway
Marysville, Kansas
(913-562-5338)
Social and Rehabilitation
320 North Baer
McPherson, Kansas

67455

66502

66956

66861

66508

67460

. (316-241-3802)

Social and Rehabijlitation
Courthouse
Meade, Kansas
(316-873-2771)
Social and Rehabilitation
102 South Main
Medicine Lodge, Kansas
(316-886-6576)

Social and Rehabilitation
5747 Kessler

Merriam, Kansas
(913-432-5158)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse
Minneapolis, Kansas
(913-392-2178)

67864

67

67467

Social and Rehabilitation Services,

Fifth and Main
Mound City, Kansas
(913-795-2236)

66056
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VII. Youth (cont.)

81.

74.

75.

77.

78.

79.

80.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
113 East Main

Ness €ity, Kansas 67560
(913-798-3230)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
121 East Fourth Street

Newton, Kansas 67114
(316-283-3015)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
Courthouse

Norton, Kansas 67654
(913-877-3711)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
700 West Second Street

Oakley, Kansas 67748
(913-672-4452)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
Courthouse

Oberlin, Kansas 67749
(913-475-2171)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
101 East Santa Fe

Olathe, Kansas 66061
(913-782-6600)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
Osawatomie State Hospital
Osawatomie, Kansas 66064
(913-755-2162)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
Courthouse

Osborne, Kansas 67473
(913-346-2352)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
Courthouse Annex

Oskaloosa, Kansas 66066
(913-863-2223)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
Courthouse

Oswego, Kansas 67356
(316-715-4439)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
122 East Second Street

Ottawa, Kansas 66067
(913-242-5500)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
122 South 22nd Street

Parsons, Kansas 67357
(316-421-4500)

Social and Rehabilitation Services,
785 Third Street

Phillipsburg, Kansas 67661
(913-543-5258)
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VII.

Youth (cont.)

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

Social and Rehabilitation
20 and 69 Bypass
Pittsburg, Kansas 66762
(316-231-5300)

Social and Rehabilitation
420 South Jackson

Pratt, Kansas 67124
(316-672-5955)

Social and Rehabilitation
125 East Seventh

Russell, Kansas 67665
(913-483-3191)

Social and Rehabilitation
120 West Iron

Salina, Kansas 67401
(913-825-8111)

Social and Rehabilitation
1513 South Main ‘
Scott City, Kansas 67871
(316-872-3225)

Social and Rehabilitation
117 West Main

Sedan, Kansas 67361
(316-725-3611)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Seneca, Kansas 66538
(913-336-2105)

Social and Rehabilitation
108 West Second Street
Sharon Springs, Kansas 67
(913-852-4384)

Social and Rehabilitation
108 West Second Street
Smith Center, Kansas 6696
(913-852-4284)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

St. Francis, Kansas 67756
(913-332-2021)

Social and Rehabilitation
317 North Broadway

St. John, Kansas 67576
(316-549-3595)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Stockton, Kansas 67669
(913-425-6242)

Social and Rehabilitation
Courthouse

Sublette, Kansas 67877
(316-675-8361)
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VII. Youth (cont.)

100. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Syracuse
Main and Avenue B Streets
Syracuse, Kansas 67878
(316-384-5178)
101. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Topeka
Sixth Floor, State Office Building
X205
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(913-296-9621)
102. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Tribune
114 Greeley Avenue
N Tribune, Kansas 67879
(316-376-4266)
103. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Troy
135 South Main
Troy, Kansas 66087
(913-985-3531)
104. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Ulysses
205 East Central
Ulysses, Kansas 67880
(316-356-4571)
105. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Wakeeney
200 Sixth Street
Wakeeney, Kansas 67672
(913~743-2401)
106. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Washington
Courthouse
Washington, Kansas 66968
(913-325-2246)
107. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Wellington
1116 West Eighth Street ‘
Wellington, Kansas 67152
(316-326-7430)
108. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Westmoreland
Main Street ' '
Westmoreland, Kansas 66549
(913-457-3532)
109. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Wichita
520 East William
Wichita, Kansas 67202
(316-268-7740)
110. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Winfield
117 College
. Winfield, Kansas 67156
(316-221-6400)
111. Social and Rehabilitation Services, Yates Center
211 West Butler
Yates Center, Kansas 66783
(316-625-2501)
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Y11 Youth (cont.)
E.

Youth Facilities

1.

10.

11.

12.

Achievement Place for Boys
Box 961

Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(319-843-5560)

Achievement Place for Girls, Inc.
637 Tennessee Street

Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(913-842-4699)

Adorers in the Blood of Christ
926 A1l Hallows

Wichita, Kansas 67213
(316-943-1203)

Alpha Christian Children's Home, Inc.
R. R. 1

Perry, Kansas 66073
(913-597-5235)

Argentine Youth Center

3111 Strong Avenue

Kansas city, Kansas 66106
(913-831-2820)

Argentine Youth Services

1612 S. 37th

Kansas City, Kansas 66106
Argentine Youth Services, Inc.
2300 Woodend

Kansas City, Kansas 66106
Argentine Youth Services, Inc.
3707 Ruby

Kansas City, Kansas 66106
Argentine Youth Services

5229 Nall

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205
Barton County Young Men's Association
1515 Morton

Great Bend, Kansas 67530
(316-792-1619)

Barton County Youth Care, Inc.
2212 Forest

Great Bend, Kansas 67530
(316-792-2902) .
Booth Memorial Residence

2050 Hest 11th

Box 2037

Wichita, Kansas 67201
(316-263-6174)
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13. Butler County Youth Center
305 West Towanda
Eldorado, Kansas 67042
(316-321-0920)
14. Capper Foundation for Crippled Children
3500 West 10th
Topeka, Kansas 66606
(913-272-4060)
g 15. Children's Court Center
30th Michigan
Pittsburg, Kansas 66772
N (316-232-1500)
' 16. Circle B Boys Ranch, Inc.
R. R. 2
Iola, Kansas 66749
(316-283-1950)

17. Clifton Monica House
301 South Clifton
Wichita, Kansas 67218
(316-682-4922) :

18. Community Youth Home, Inc. (for Boys)
815 Fillmore
Topeka, Kansas 66606
(913-232-1992)

19. Community Youth Home, Inc. (for Girls)
801 Lane '

Topeka, Kansas 66606
(913-235-3578)

20. Cookson Hills Christian School
Niotaze, Kansas 67355
(316~673-4141) ‘

21.. Cookson Hills Christian School and Boys Ranch
Post Office Box 149
Oberlin, Kansas 67749
(913-475-2577)

22. Cookson Hills Christian Children's Home
North Star Route
Syracuse, Kansas 67878
(316-384-7890)

23. Cox, Mr. and Mrs. Garvin
R. R. 1
Clearwater, Kansas 67026

24. Cowley County Juvenile Center, Inc.
226 North C Street
Arkansas City, Kansas 67005
(316-442-8674)

25. Delbert Johnson Farm
Box 90
Reading, Kansas 66868

- 26. Eisenbarth House for Boys
Topeka, Kansas 66601

|
| VII Youth (cont.)
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VII.

Youth (cont.)
27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.
34.

35.
36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

E1 Centro

204 North Lime

Topeka, Kansas 66616
(913-232-8207)

Elm Acres Youth Home, Inc.
Post Office Box 188
Columbus, Kansas 66726
(316-429-1949)

Elm Acres Youth Home, Inc.
1002 East Madison
Pittsburg, Kansas 66762
(316-321-9840)

Emergency Child Care Center
1165 S.W. Boulevard
Wichita, Kansas 67213
(316-942-2201)

Emergency Shelter Homes, Inc.
308 E. Third

Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
(316-662-9570)

Evaluation and Referral Center

1900 East Morris

Wichita, Kansas 67211
Evaluation Unit Youth Center
Atchison, Kansas 66002

The Farm, Inc.

R. R.

Reading, Kansas 66868
Taylor Youth Ranch :

St. Francis, Kansas 67756
Florence Crittenton Services
2601 S.W. Western

Topeka, Kansas 66611
(913-233-0516)

Fort Scott Youth Home, Inc.
624 South National

Fort Scott, Kansas 66701
(316-223-5520)

Friendship Home

311 West Seventh

Hays, Kansas 67601

Gillis Home for Children
8150 Wornall Road

Kansas City, Missouri 64114
High Plains Villages, Inc.
606 North 12th

Garden City, Kansas 67846
(316-275-6063)

HiTlside Monica House
Wichita, Kansas 67201
(316-683-9311)
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VII.

Youth (cont.)

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50,

51.

52.

5.

Holyoke Monica House

241 N. Holyoke

Wichita, Kansas 67208
(316-683-9311)

Home Base Youth Services

403 South Cedar

Ottawa, Kansas 66067
(913-242-5888) '
Independence Group Home for Boys
497 West Locust, Box 335
Independence, Kansas 67301
Institute of Logopedics

2400 Jardine Drive

Wichita, Kansas 67219

Johnson County Juvenile Hall

905 W. Spruce

Olathe, Kansas 66061
(913-371-2127)

Kansas Children's Receiving Home
Box 459

Atchison, Kansas 66002

Kaw View Juvenile Home

3701 Ford

Kansas City, Kansas 66102
(913-371-2127)

Kiely House for Girls

30 South Bethany

Kansas City, Kansas 66101
(913-342-9332) .
Kingman County Girls Achievement Place
926 E. C Avenue

Kingman, Kansas 67068
(316-542-2681)

Lake Afton Boys Ranch

Goddard, Kansas 67042
(316-794-2774)

Lakemary Center, Inc.

100 Lakemary Drive

Paola, Kansas 66071
(913-294-4361)

Larned Youth Rehabilitation Center
Larned State Hospital

Box 89

Larned, Kansas 67550
(316-285-2131)

Life Line Children's Home

4322 Mission Road

Kansas City, Kansas 66103
(913-262-3050)
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VII. Youth (cont.)

55. Lincoln Monica House
4215 E. Lincoln
Wichita, Kansas 67281
(316-681-1631)

56. Logan House
708 North Ninth Street
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
(913-342-9332)

57. Lorraine House
Residential Home for Boys, Inc.
1843 North Lorraine
Wichita, Kansas 67214

58. Lucy DeRham Group Home
Children's Division of the Menninger

Clinic .

2221 S.W. Sixth
Topeka, Kansas 66601
(913-234-3497)

59. Lyon County Youth Center
1215 Sylvan
Emporia, Kansas 66801
(316-342-5637) :

60. McPherson Youth Care Center
1817 East Gordon
McPherson, Kansas 67460

61. Manhattan Youth Care, Inc.
919 Humboldt
Box 271
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(913-537-8812)

62. Maplewood Girls Home
Box 178
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501

63. Mark Massey Memorial Boys Ranch
Route 2
Dexter, Kansas 67038

64. Maude Carpenter Children's Home
1501 North Meridian
Wichita, Kansas 67203
(316-942-3221)

65. Maude Carpenter Children's Home

Group II (for Girls)

2629 W. 15th '
Wichita, Kansas 67203
(316-942-8755) ‘

66. Meadowlark Homestead, Inc.
Post Office Box 703
Newton, Kansas 67114

67. Menninger Children's Hospital
115 Frazier
Topeka, Kansas . 66601
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VII. ‘fouth (cont.)

63. 0'Connell Youth Ranch House #]
Box 3589
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(913-842-3011)
69. Optimist Boy's Home No. 1
8113 Overland Park Drive
* Overland Park, Kansas 66204
(913-381-8870)
70. Optimist Boys Home No. 2
6410 W. 53rd Street
Mission, Kansas 66202
71. Osawatomie Youth Rehabilitation Center
Osawatomie State Hospital
Box 500
Osawatomie, Kansas 66064
(913-755-3151)
72. 0Osborn's Group Home for Children, Inc.
8345 South Tyler
Clearwater, Kansas 67026
(316-545-7128)
73. 0Ozanam Boys Home
421 East 137th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64145
74. Phyllis Wheatley Children's Home
1422 E. Ninth Street
Wichijta, Kansas 67208
(316-262-0524)
75. Pilot House
115 S. Walnut
O0lathe, Kansas 66061
(913-782-8865)
76. Pleasant Ridge Viilage
RFD #5 ‘
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
77. Pratt County Achievement Place
: 110 North Oak
Pratt, Kansas 67124
(316-672-6341)
78. Rachel Youth Home
Box 52-A
White City, Kansas 66872
(913-349-2290)
79. Rainbow Unit
: 2205 West 36th Street
Kansas City, Kansas 66103
80. Rebecca House Continuing Care
Wichita, Kansas 67201 '
81. Residential Homes for Boys
1825 W. Maple
Wichita, Kansas 67213
(916-265-7966)
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VII.

Youth (cont.)
82.

83.
84.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.
92.

93.
94,

95,

Residential Home for Boys

1843 North Lorraine

Wichita, Kansas 67213

(916-686-0981)

Riley County Detention Facility

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

St. Francis Boy's Home - Bavaria Unit

Post Office Box 366

Salina, Kansas 67401

(913-825-0541)

St. John's Children's Home

720 North Fourth Street

Kansas City, Kansas 66101

(913-371-3264)

St. John's Military School

Salina, Kansas 67401

(913-823-6344)

St. Joseph's Children's Home

425 West Iron Avenue

Salina, Kansas 67401

(913-825-5745)

St. Vincent Children's Home

1800 Stone

Topeka, Kansas 66604

(913-272-4950)

Salina Youth Care Home Foundation

157 S. 10th

Box 834

Salina, Kansas 67401

(913-827-6803) :

Second Mile Home

Youth Unlimited of Leavenworth County

2032 Ottawa

Leavenworth, Kansas 66048

(913-651-4868)

Sedgwick Referral. Center

Sedgwick County, Kansas

Sekan Group Boarding Home
for Boys

419 W. Locust

Independence, Kansas 67301

(316-331-0209) ,

Sharpnack House for Girls

Topeka, Kansas 66601

Shawnee County Group Shelter

802 Buchanan

Topeka, Kansas 66606

(913-234-5424)

Shawnee County Youth Center

2600 E. 23rd Street

Topeka, Kansas 66605

(913-233-6450)
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VII. Youth (cont.)

96. Southwest Youth Center
304 Grant Avenue
Liberal, Kansas 67901
97. Spofford Home
Post Office Box 9888
9700 Grandview Road
Kansas City, Missouri 64134
(816~765-4060)
y 98. Temporary Lodging for Children, Inc.
109 W. Poplar
Olathe, Kansas 66061
99. Temporary Lodging for Children
119th and Lone Elm
Olathe, Kansas 66061
(913-764-2887)
100. Topeka Youth Rehabilitation Center
2700 W. Sixth Street
Topeka, Kansas 66606
(913-296-2561)
101. Trinity Foster Home
2627 Manor Terrace
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(913-842-3394)
102. Twin Oaks Boy's Home
1510 E. 23rd
Hutchinson, Kansas 67501
(316-663-3101)
103. United Methodist Youthvilie Town House
Box 509
Dodge City, Kansas 67801
104. United Methodist Youthville, Inc.
Box 1394
Dodge City, Kansas 67801
(316-225-0276)
105. United Methodist Youthville, Inc.
305 Towanda
Eldorado, Kansas 67042
{316-321-0920)
106. United Methodist Youthville, Inc.
612 Union :
Emporia, Kansas 66801
(316-342-1299)
107. United Methodist Youthville for Girls
618 West Fifth
Emporia, Kansas 66801
108. United Methodist Youthville, Inc.
624 National :
Fort Scott, Kansas 66701
(316-233-5520)
109. United Methodist Youthville, Inc.
Route 2
Tola, Kansas 66749
(316-365-5761)
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VII. Youth (cont.)

110. United Methodist Youthville
900 West Broadway, Box 210
Newton, Kansas 67114

111. United Methodist Youthville, Inc.
8400 W. Murdock
Wichita, Kansas 67212
(316-722-3933)

112. Valley Hope Association
Post Office Box 410
Norton, Kansas 67654

113. The Villages
Box 1695
2903 Missouri Street
Topeka, Kansas 66601
(913-267-3030)

114. Vistara House, Inc.

1856 Woodland
Wichita, Kansas 67208
(316-263-2823)

115. Wichita Children's Home
810 North Holyoke
Wichita, Kansas 67208
(315-684-6581)

116. Wichita Youth Home, Inc.
1320 N. Topeka
Wichita, Kansas 67214
(316-267-6001)

117. Winfield Child Care Center
900 East 12th
Winfield, Kansas 67156

118. Wyandotte Home
11 North Thorpe
Kansas City, Kansas 66102

119. Wyandotte House, Inc.

825 N. Seventh
Kansas City, Kansas 67102
(913-342-9332)

120. Youth Alternative Home
1216 North Topeka
Wichita, Kansas 67214

121. Youth Care of McPherson County
1817 E. Gordon _
McPherson, Kansas 67460
(316-241-6811)

122. Youth Center at Atchison (Males)
Post Office Box 459
Atchison, Kansas 66002
(913-367-6590)

123. Youth Center at Beloit
Post Office Box 604
1720 N. Hersey
Beloit, Kansas 67420
(913-738-3571)
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VII.

124.
125.

126.

127.

Youth (cont.)

Youth Center at McPherson (Females)
McPherson, Kansas 67460
Youth Center of Topeka

R. R. 2

Topeka, Kansas 66608
(913-296~7709)

Youth Residence Haill

1900 E. Morris

Wichita, Kansas 67211

Youth Services, Incorporated
Post Office Box 585

Ottawa, Kansas 66067

F. Youth Services

1.

10.

1.

Big Brother/Big Sister of Kansas

720% Kansas ;

Topeka, Kansas 66603

(913-234-5524)

Black Adoption Program and Service

Kansas Children's Service League

1125 North Fifth Street

Kansas City, Kansas 66106

Catholic Charities

Diocese of Salina

Post Office Box 1366

Salina, Kansas 67401

Catholic Social Services

2546 20th Street

Great Bend, Kansas 67530

Catholic Social Services

415 North 15th

Kansas City, Kansas 66102

Catholic Social Services

437 North Topeka

Wichita, Kansas 67202

Community Service Center

2048 North Fifth

Kansas City, Kansas 66101

Family and Children's Services of
Kansas City, Inc.

5750 West 95th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66204

Frey, Smith and Schmidt

412 North Washington

Liberal, Kansas 67901

Kansas Children's Service League

- Post Office Box 5314

Topeka, Kansas 66605

Kansas Children's Service League
1365 North Custer

Wichita, Kansas 67203
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VII.

G.

Youth (cont.)

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Kansas State Association of Foster Parents

R. R. 3 '

Abilene, Kansas 67410

Kansas State Association of Licensed Private
Child Care Agencies

Post Office Box 210

Newton, Kansas 67114

LDS Social Services

126 Indian Avenue

Lawrence, Kansas 66044

Lutheran Social Service

1855 North Hillside

Wichita, Kansas 67214 ‘

United Community Service of Johnson County

5311 Johnson Drive

Mission, Kansas 66205

Wichita Child Day Care Association

Century Plaza, Suite 310

111 West Douglas -

Wichita, Kansas 67202

Wyandotte Association for Child Care
Service

710 Minnesota
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
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